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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  

AT NEW DELHI 

PETITION NO. _______/ TT/ 2023 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

PETITION UNDER SECTION 79 (1)(d) OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 

2003, FOR DETERMINATION OF TRANSMISSION TARIFF FOR 2014-

19 TARIFF PERIOD FOR A) STAGE-I ASSETS AND B) LILO  

Essar Power Transmission Company Limited, 
Essar House, 
11, KK Marg, 
Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400034   …Petitioner

VERSUS

1. Central Transmission Utility of India Limited, 
Registered Office Plot No. 2,  
Near IFFCO Chowk Metro Station,  
Sector 29,  
Gurugram – 122001 

2. Power Grid Corporation of India Limited., 
B-9, Qutub Institutional Area, 
Katwaria Saral, 
New Delhi – 110 016 

3. Power System Operation Corporation 
Limited., 
National Load Despatch Centre, 
B-9, Qutub Institutional Area, 
Katwaria Sarai, 
New Delhi – 110 016 

4. Western Region Power Committee 
F-3, MIDC Area, Marol, 
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Opp. SEEPZ, Central Road, 
Andheri East, 
Mumbai – 400 093 

5. M. P. Power Management Company Limited, 
Block No.11, Shakti Bhawan,  
Vidyut Nagar, 
Jabalpur – 482 008 

6. Western Regional Load Despatch Centre, 
F-3, Krantiveer Lakhuji Salve Marg,  
Seepz, Andheri East, Mumbai,  
Maharashtra - 400096 …Respondents

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

1. The present Petition is being filed by the Petitioner Essar Power 

Transmission Company Limited (hereinafter being referred to as 

“EPTCL”) under Section 79 (1)(d) of the Electricity Act, 2003, for 

Determination of Transmission Tariff for 2014-19 tariff period for 

A) Stage-I Assets and B) LILO. 

2. The Petitioner – EPTCL - is a company existing under the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. EPTCL is an inter-state 

transmission licensee within the meaning of Section 2(73) of the 

Electricity Act, 2003. EPTCL being a transmission licensee is 

required to, inter-alia, build, maintain, and operate an efficient, 

coordinated, and economical interstate transmission system. The 

tariff for the said transmission system is to be determined by this 

Hon’ble Commission in accordance with the CERC (Terms and 

Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 (hereinafter being referred 

to as “Tariff Regulations, 2014”).  



5 

3. In compliance with this Hon’ble Commission’ order dated 

05/05/2023 in Petition No. 92/MP/2021, EPTCL is filing this 

present tariff petition for claiming Annual Fixed Cost and 

transmission tariff for Stage I assets and LILO separately. A copy 

of the Order dated 05/05/2023 passed by this Hon’ble 

Commission in Petition No. 92/MP/2021 is attached herewith and 

marked as Annexure A.

4. Respondent No. 1 – Central Transmission Utility Limited 

(hereinafter being referred to as “CTUIL”) is a company existing 

under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. With effect from 

01/04/2021, CTUIL has been separated from Respondent No. 2 - 

PGCIL. CTUIL performs the functions of planning and coordinated 

development of the ISTS under Section 38 of the Electricity Act, 

2003, It is also the statutory authority to bill and collect the 

transmission charges pertaining to the ISTS network in terms of 

the Regulations framed by this Hon’ble Commission.  

5. Respondent No. 2 – PGCIL is a company existing under the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 having its registered office 

at B-9, Qutub Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi – 

110016 and is the principal ISTS licensee in the country, having set 

up the majority of the ISTS network.  

6. Respondent No. 3 – Power System Operation Corporation Limited 

is the National Load Despatch Centre.  

7. Respondent No. 4 – Western Region Power Committee is a 

committee within the meaning of Section 2 (55) of the Electricity 
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Act, 2003 established by resolution by the Central Government for 

the western region for facilitating the integrated operation of the 

power systems in that region.  

8. Respondent No. 5 – M.P. Power Management Company Limited is 

engaged in the business of electricity generation, transmission, 

and distribution services in the State of Madhya Pradesh.  

9. Respondent No. 6 – Westernd Load Despatch Centre is a statutory 

body constituted under Section 27 of the Electricity Act, 2003, and 

performing its functions under Section 28.  

RE:  BREIF FACTS 

10. By way of background, pursuant to an application filed by EPTCL 

this Hon’ble Commission granted the transmission licence to 

EPTCL on 10/04/2008 (License No. 4/Transmission/CERC) to 

implement the transmission system being part of the Inter-State 

Transmission System. 

11. A description of the transmission asset of EPTCL is as under:  

(i) Transmission Lines 

Asset Description 

A 400 kV D/C (twin conductor) transmission line from 

Gandhar NTPC switch yard to Hazira 

B 400 kV D/C (quad conductor) transmission line from 

Mahan to Sipat Pooling sub-station 

C LILO of existing 400 kV S/C Vindyanchal-Korba 
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transmission line of PGCIL at Mahan 

(ii) Sub-stations 

Asset Description 

A 3X500 MVA, 400/220kV sub-station at Hazira*

B 2x50 MVAR line reactors at Sipat pooling sub-station 

C 2x50 MVAR line reactors at Mahan (Switchable) 

D 1x80 MVAR, 420 kV Switchable bus reactors at Mahan 

TPS along with its associated 400 kV bay 

E 2 Nos. 400 kV line bays at Sipat pooling sub-station 

F 2 Nos. 400 kV line bays at Gandhar (NTPC) switchyard

G 4 Nos. 400 kV line bays at Mahan TPS 

H 5 Nos. 400 kV GIS bays at Hazira 

12. The present Petition seeks determination of transmission tariff for 

assets in two parts namely Part A – Stage I Assets; Part B – LILO. 

13. Depending upon the date of completion of the various elements of 

the project, the transmission assets mentioned above have been 

segregated into two Stages viz. Stage I (excluding LILO) and Stage 

II as under:  

Stage-I 

I Transmission Lines 
Units  

(in Km) 

*2 out of 3 transformers commissioned 
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Stage-I 

1) 
400 kV D/C Twin conductor transmission 

line from Gandhar NTPC switchyard to 
Hazira 

104.60 

II 400/220 kV Substation at Hazira 
Units  

(in No.) 

1) 
500 MVA (400 kV / 220 kV) transformers 

at Hazira 
3* 

2) 220 kV Bays at Hazira 2 

3) 400 kV bays (GIS) at Hazira 5 

4) 400 kV line bays (AIS) at Gandhar 2#

*2 out of 3 transformers commissioned 

#2 Bays at Gandhar developed, owned and maintained by NTPC Ltd. 

LILO 

Transmission Lines
Units  

(in Km)

400 kV LILO line Bays at Mahan 2

Stage-II 

I Transmission Lines 
Units  

(in Km) 

1) 
400 kV D/C Quad Moose transmission 

line from Mahan TPP to Sipat Substation 
336.70 

II Line Bays 
Units  

(in No.) 

1) 400 kV line bays at Mahan and Sipat 4 
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Stage-II 

III Reactors 
Units  

(in No.) 

1) 
50 MVAR integrated line reactors at Sipat 

pooling S/S 
2 

2) 
50 MVAR switchable line reactors at 

Mahan TPS 
2 

3) 
400 kV 80 MVAR switchable bus reactor 

at Mahan TPS and its associated bay 
1 

Completion status of Stage-I assets and LILO: Stage-I assets and 

LILO of EPTCL have achieved COD on 01/04/2013.   

14. It is submitted that the scope of the present Petition is limited to 

tariff for Stage-I Assets and LILO.  

15. EPTCL had filed a petition being Petition No. 173/TT/2013 before 

this Hon’ble Commission under Regulation 86 of CERC (Conduct of 

Business) Regulation, 1999 and provisions of CERC (Terms and 

Conditions of Tariff) Regulation, 2009 (hereinafter being referred 

to as “Tariff Regulations, 2009”) for determination of 

transmission tariff/provisional transmission tariff for the period 

from COD to 31/03/2014 for: 

(a) Stage I (also referred to as Asset-1) – Combined Assets of 

LILO of 400 KV S/C Vidhyanchal –Korba transmission line, 

400 kV D/C Gandhar-Hazira transmission line and 400/220 

kV GIS Substation at Hazira and associated bays; and 
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(b) Stage II (also referred to as Asset-2) – 400 kV D/C Quad 

Moose transmission line from Mahan Thermal power plant 

– Sipat Pooling S/S and associated bays. 

16. This Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 12/09/2013 allowed 

annual transmission charges amounting to Rs. 8,958.89 Lakhs for 

recovery on provisional basis during FY 2013-14 for Stage-1 

assets, as against the claimed annual transmission charge of Rs. 

10,861.77 Lakhs. 

17. EPTCL thereafter filed a true up petition being Petition No. 

111/TT/2015 for the Stage-1 assets on 17/03/2015. EPTCL had 

claimed annual fixed cost of Rs. 112.71 crores, and final project 

cost of Rs. 495.87 crores. Vide a common order dated 15/06/2016 

this Hon’ble Commission disposed off both the petitions and 

determined the tariff for Petitioners’ Stage-1 assets. 

18. On 04/08/2016, EPTCL filed a review petition being Review 

Petition No. 33/RP/2016 against the common order passed by this 

Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 173/TT/2013 and Petition No. 

111/TT2015. This Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 

28/02/2018 had partly allowed the review.   

19. This Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 19/12/2018 in 

Review Petition No. 33/RP/2016, provided the capital cost and the 

final annual fixed charges (AFC) for Stage-1 assets for the period 

2013-14 based on the principles laid down in order dated 

28/02/2018. The capital cost as on 31/03/2014 for Stage I was 
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determined at Rs. 366.23 crores. Based on the admitted capital 

cost the annual transmission charges was determined at Rs. 79.92 

crores. 

RE:  NTPC BAYS AT GANDHAR 

20. On 02/05/2019, this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 

102/TT/2018 had determined the tariff for the period from 

23/02/2013 to 31/03/2019.  

21. Subsequently, EPTCL has filed Petition No. 303/TT/2022 before 

this Hon’ble Commission for determination of tariff for FY 2019-

24 and true up of the tariff for the period from 23/02/2013 to 

31/03/2019. The said petition is pending adjudication.  

RE:  REGULATORY STATUS OF STAGE I 

TARIFF FOR THE BLOCK 2014-19 

22. On 06/02/2015, EPTCL filed a tariff petition being Petition No. 

75/TT/2015 before this Hon’ble Commission for determination of 

tariff for Stage-1 assets for the control period FY 2014-19. This 

Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 17/06/2016, disposed of 

the said petition. The relevant extracts of the order dated 

17/06/2016 are as under: 

“…The instant petition was filed on 6.2.2015 based on the 
audited capital cost as on COD and additional 
capitalisation within cut-off date. As per Regulation 9(3) 
of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, capital cost of an existing 
project shall include the capital cost admitted by the 
Commission as on 31.3.2014. Accordingly, we are of the 
view that the tariff claimed by the Petitioner for the 2014-
19 tariff period should be based on the admitted capital 
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cost as on 31.3.2014. As such, we dispose of the instant 
petition and direct the Petitioner to file a fresh petition as 
per 2014 Tariff Regulations and Central Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (Procedure for making of 
Application for Determination of Tariff, Publication of the 
Application and Other Related Matters) Regulations, 
2004 on the basis of the capital cost as on 31.3.2014 
allowed by the Commission vide order dated 15.6.2016.” 

23. EPTCL further filed an I.A No. 51/2016 in Petition No. 75/TT/2015 

praying for grant of period of 120 days for reviving the petition for 

FY 2014-19 period, to be counted from the date of disposal of the 

Review Petition No. 33/RP/2016. This Hon’ble Commission in its 

order dated 08/11/2016 in the I.A No. 51/2016 in Petition No. 

75/TT/2015 held the following –  

“….We have considered the submissions of EPTCL. The 
tariff for 2009-14 tariff period is yet to achieve finality as 
the Petitioner has filed a review petition which has been 
admitted and after the hearing the Petitioner, the 
Commission has reserved the order. Therefore, the tariff 
of the transmission system for 2009-14 period shall be 
finally decided after disposal of the review petition and 
consequential revision of tariff to the extent allowed after 
the review. Accordingly, the Petitioner is granted time of 
two months from the date of disposal of the review 
petition to file the fresh petition for determination of 
tariff for the 2014-19 period…” 

24. In compliance with the abovementioned directions of this Hon’ble 

Commission, on 16/02/2019, EPTCL filed a tariff petition being 

Petition No. 276/TT/2019.  

25. Thereafter vide order dated 09/06/2022, in Petition No. 

276/TT/2019 this Hon’ble Commission held that since the 
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direction to disconnect the LILO has already been given (on 

01/06/2022 in Petition No. 92/MP/2021), the tariff claim of 

EPTCL in Petition No. 276/TT/2019 needs to be revised by 

deducting the capital cost of the LILO capital cost of the 

transmission assets of Stage I. Relevant extracts of the order dated 

09/06/2022 in Petition No. 276/TT/2019 are as follows: 

“10. The instant petition has been filed for determination of 
tariff of 2014-19 tariff period of the Stage-I transmission 
assets including the LILO. In view of the Commission’s 
direction in order dated 1.6.2022 for disconnection of the 
LILO, the tariff claim made by the Petitioner in the instant 
petition needs to be revised by deducting the capital cost of 
the LILO from the capital cost of the transmission assets of 
Stage I. Accordingly, the Petitioner has to file revised tariff 
forms deducting the capital cost of the LILO.   

11. The Petitioner is likely to take some time to file revised 
tariff forms. The instant petition has been pending since 
2019 and we do not want to keep it pending any further. 
Accordingly, we dispose of the instant petition and the 
Petitioner is directed to file a fresh petition within 30 days 
of issue of this order revising the capital cost of the 
transmission asset as stated above.   

12. The filing fee paid by the Petitioner in the instant petition 
will be adjusted towards the petition that shall be filed by 
the Petitioner.  Further, the provisional tariff approved by 
the Commission vide order dated 4.6.2021 in IA No. 
32/IA/2021 in Petition No. 92/MP/2021 shall continue to 
be valid till further directions.  

13. This order disposes of Petition No. 276/TT/2019 in 
terms of the above discussion and findings.” 
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26. EPTCL had filed Petition No. 92/MP/2021 inter alia seeking 

determination of tariff of the LILO for FY 2013-14 and seeking to 

segregate the tariff for the LILO from other assets of EPTCL.  

27. Vide Order dated 04/06/2021 in I.A No. 32/2021 in Petition No. 

92/MP/2021, this Hon’ble Commission granted segregated 

provisional tariff of the Stage – 1 combined assets (excluding 

LILO).  

28. Vide Order dated 01/06/2022 in IA No. 4/IA/2022 in Petition No. 

92/MP/2021 this Hon’ble Commission directed that the LILO be 

disconnected within 15 days. It is stated that the LILO has since 

then been disconnected on 17/06/2022.  

29. Thereafter, vide Order dated 05/05/2023 disposed off Petition No. 

92/MP/2021 directing EPTCL to segregate the capital cost of LILO 

from its other assets and file a fresh petition for the LILO and Stage 

-1 Assets separately.   

30. It is in the backdrop of the above directions that EPTCL is filing the 

present Tariff Petition in two parts.  

31. It is submitted that there has been some delay in filing the present 

Tariff Petition in terms of the direction of this Hon’ble Commission 

in 05/05/2023 in Petition No. 92/MP/2021. It is submitted that 

the segregation of the capital cost and seeking legal opinion on the 

issue took some time. It is submitted that the delay is neither wilful 

nor deliberate and ought to be condoned.   



15 

32. This Hon’ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2014 (hereinafter being referred to as the “Tariff 

Regulations, 2014”) for the control period viz. FY 2014-19, in 

accordance to which transmission tariff for EPTCL shall have to be 

determined for the control period. 

33. Regulation 6 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014, provides as under: 

“6. Tariff determination 

(1) Tariff in respect of a generating station may be 
determined for the whole of the generating station or 
stage or generating unit or block thereof, and tariff in 
respect of a transmission system may be determined for 
the whole of the transmission system or transmission line 
or sub-station or communication system forming part of 
transmission system: 

Provided that: 

(i) where all the generating units of a stage of a 
generating station or all elements of a transmission 
system have been declared under commercial operation 
prior to 1.4.2014, the generating company or the 
transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall file 
consolidated petition in respect of the entire generating 
station or transmissions system for the purpose of 
determination of tariff for the period 2014-15 to 2018-19: 

(ii) in case of commercial operation of the generating 
station or transmission system including communication 
system on or after 1.4.2014, the generating company or 
transmission licensee shall file a consolidated petition 
combining all the units of the generating station or file 
appropriate petition for transmission elements of the 
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transmission system which are likely to be commissioned 
during next six months from the date of application.” 

34. In the above facts and circumstances, through the present Petition, 

EPTCL is seeking determination of ‘transmission tariff’ for the 

assets in two parts namely Part A - under Stage-I (Gandhar Hazira 

Line and associated Bays) and Part B – LILO line and associated 

Bays for the control period of FY 2014-19.  

PART A – STAGE I ASSETS (GANDHAR HAZIRA LINE AND 

ASSOCIATED BAYS) 

RE:  CAPITAL COST OF STAGE I OF THE TRANSMISSION PROJECT 

35. Capital Cost at COD- This Hon’ble Commission under Regulation 

7 and 8 of the Tariff Regulations, 2009 has specified that the capital 

cost of a project shall include various components as referred to in 

the said Regulations. The relevant Regulation is as under. 

“7. Capital Cost.  

(1) Capital cost for a project shall include: 

(a) the expenditure incurred or projected to be 
incurred, including interest during construction 
and financing charges, any gain or loss on account 
of foreign exchange risk variation during 
construction on the loan - (i) being equal to 70% of 
the funds deployed in the event of the actual equity 
in excess of 30% of the funds deployed, by treating 
the excess equity as normative loan, or (ii) being 
equal to the actual amount of loan in the event of 
the actual equity less than 30% of the funds 
deployed, - up to the date of commercial operation 
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of the project, as admitted by the Commission, after 
prudence check; 

(b) Capitalised initial spares subject to the ceiling rates 
specified in regulation; and 

(c) Additional capital expenditure determined under 
regulation 9: 

Provided that the assets forming part of the project, but 
not in use shall be taken out of the capital cost. 

(2) The capital cost admitted by the Commission after 
prudence check shall form the basis for 
determination of tariff: 

Provided that in case of the thermal generating station 
and the transmission system, prudence check of capital 
cost may be carried out based on the benchmark norms to 
be specified by the Commission from time to time: 

Provided further that in cases where benchmark norms 
have not been specified, prudence check may include 
scrutiny of the reasonableness of the capital expenditure, 
financing plan, interest during construction, use of 
efficient technology, cost over-run and time over-run, and 
such other matters as may be considered appropriate by 
the Commission for determination of tariff: 

8. Initial Spares. Initial spares shall be capitalised as a 
percentage of the original project cost, subject to 
following ceiling norms: 

(i) Coal-based/lignite-fired thermal generating 
stations - 2.5% 

(ii) Gas Turbine/Combined Cycle thermal generating 
stations - 4.0% 

(iii) Hydro generating stations - 1.5% 
(iv) Transmission system 

(a) Transmission line - 0.75% 
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(b) Transmission Sub-station - 2.5% 
(c) Series Compensation devices and HVDC Station 

- 3.5%” 

36. Regulation 9 of Tariff Regulations, 2014 specifies that for existing 

projects, the capital cost determined by this Hon’ble Commission 

after prudence check shall form the basis of determination of 

transmission tariff for EPTCL over the subsequent Control period 

from FY 2014-19. The relevant Regulation is as under: 

“9. Capital Cost: (1) The Capital cost as determined by the 
Commission after prudence check in accordance with this 
regulation shall form the basis of determination of tariff for 
existing and new projects.” 

37. Regulation 3(22) of Tariff Regulations, 2014, defines ‘existing 

projects’ as those projects having COD prior to 01/04/2014. 

Accordingly, Stage-I assets and LILO of EPTCL having achieved 

COD on 01/04/2013 is an ‘existing project’ for the purposes of 

Tariff Regulations, 2014 is concerned. The relevant Regulation is 

as under: 

“(22) ‘Existing Project‟ means a project which has been 
declared under commercial operation on a date prior to 
1.4.2014;” 

38. Regulation 9(3) specifies the components of existing projects 

under the Tariff Regulations, 2014. The relevant Regulation is as 

under:  

“(3) The Capital cost of an existing project shall include the 
following: 
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(a) the capital cost admitted by the Commission prior 
to 1.4.2014 duly trued up by excluding liability, if 
any, as on 1.4.2014; 

(b) additional capitalization and de-capitalization for 
the respective year of tariff as determined in 
accordance with Regulation 14; and 

(c) expenditure on account of renovation and 
modernisation as admitted by this Commission in 
accordance with Regulation 15. ...” 

39. In light of the above quoted provisions of Tariff Regulations, 2009, 

and Tariff Regulations, 2014, it is submitted that the final capital 

cost of the Stage-I assets and LILO has been determined by this 

Hon’ble Commission to be Rs. 366.23 Crores. Accordingly, the 

tariff petition is being filed in 2 parts viz. Part A - under Stage-I 

(Gandhar - Hazira Line and associated Bays) and Part B – LILO 

transmission line and associated bays. 

40. It is however pertinent to point out that the order passed by this 

Hon’ble Commission in Review Petition No. 33/RP/2016 is subject 

matter of appeal before the Appellate Tribunal being Appeal No. 

397 of 2018, and the same is pending adjudication as on date of 

filing of present Petition.  

RE:  ADDITIONAL CAPITALISATION 

41. This Hon’ble Commission under Regulation 14 of Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 has specified provision for claiming additional 

capitalisation subject to conditions specified under the said 

Regulations. The relevant regulation is as under: 

“14. Additional Capitalisation and Decapitalisation: 
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(1) The capital expenditure in respect of the new project 
or an existing project incurred or projected to be 
incurred, on the following counts within the original 
scope of work, after the date of commercial 
operation and up to the cut-off date may be admitted 
by the Commission, subject to prudence check: 

(i) Undischarged liabilities recognized to be 
payable at a future date; 

(ii) Works deferred for execution; 
(iii) Procurement of initial capital spares within the 

original scope of work, in accordance with the 
provisions of regulation 8; 

(iv) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for 
compliance of the order or decree of a court of 
law; and 

(v) Change in law or compliance of an existing law: 

Provided that the details of works included in the 
original scope of work along with estimates of 
expenditure, liabilities recognized to be payable at a 
future date and the works deferred for execution shall be 
submitted along with the application for determination 
of tariff…” 

42. Additional capitalization and cut-off date have been defined under 

Regulation 3(2) and 3(13) of the Tariff Regulations, 2014. The 

same is reproduced as below. 

“(3) additional capitalisation” means the capital 
expenditure incurred, or projected to be incurred after 
the date of commercial operation of the project and 
admitted by the Commission after prudence check, in 
accordance with provisions of Regulation 14 of these 
regulations; 
…... 
(13) ‘cut-off date’ means 31st March of the year closing 
after two years of the year of commercial operation of 
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whole or part of the project, and in case the whole or part 
of the project is declared under commercial operation in 
the last quarter of a year, the cut-off date shall be 31st 
March of the year closing after three years of the year of 
commercial operation: 

Additional Capitalization towards two 400 kV bays at Mahan 

(LILO) 

43. EPTCL purchased 2 Nos. of 400 kV bays from Essar Power Mahan 

Project Limited situated (hereinafter being referred to as 

“EPMPL”) at EPMPL generating station. As per invoice of EPMPL 

dated 16/01/2015 towards the sale of 2 bays of Mahan-

Vindhyachal LILO at Mahan TPS, the expenditure is Rs. 

7,43,54,000. (Rs. Seven Crores forty three lakhs and fifty four 

thousand). This expenditure was capitalised in FY 2014-15. These 

bays were part of original scope of EPTCL, but was built by EPMPL 

which were later on purchased by EPTCL from EPMPL. Copy of the 

invoice is enclosed herein as Annexure B.

44. It is submitted that Vardhaan Projects was invited by EPMPL to 

carry out the valuation of the above-mentioned bays. Vardhaan 

Projects in its valuation report determined the value of the bays at 

Rs. 6.58 Crores (Excluding taxes). The valuation report is attached 

at Annexure C.

45. In view of the above, the total capital cost of Stage-I including 

additional capitalisation towards the two 400 kV bays works out 

to Rs. 373.66 Crore and the same has been considered in the 

present Petition for the purpose of determination of AFC 
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pertaining to Stage-I for the control Period form FY 2014-15 to FY 

2018-19. EPTCL has also claimed O&M charges for the 2 bays in 

the instant petition. 

Table 1: Total Capital Cost of Stage-I (Part A) assets 

Capitalisation Amount (Cr.) 

Capital Cost as on COD 338.98 

Additional Capitalisation (Two 400 kV bays at Mahan)  7.43 

Total Capitalisation with additional capitalisation 346.42 

Table 2: Total Capital Cost of LILO (Part B) transmission line 

and associated bays assets 

Capitalisation Amount (Cr.) 

Capital Cost as on COD 27.25 

Additional Capitalisation (Two 400 kV bays at Mahan)  Nil 

Total Capitalisation with additional capitalisation 27.25 

46. The Hard cost of the LILO transmission line is based on cost as on 

31.03.2014 as approved by this Hon’ble Commission in order 

33/RP/2016 dated 19.12.2018. The soft cost of LILO i.e., Interest 

During Construction and Incidental Expenditures During 

Construction (IEDC) is pro-rated to the hard cost of LILO line as 

approved by this Hon’ble Commission in order 33/RP/2016 dated 

19.12.2018. 

RE:  DETERMINATION OF TRANSMISSION TARIFF FOR THE 

CONTROL PERIOD FY 2014-19. 



23 

47. Section 62 of the Electricity Act 2003, empowers the appropriate 

commission to determine tariff for transmission of electricity. 

Accordingly, the approval of annual fixed charges for inter-State 

transmission licensee and determination of inter-State 

transmission system falls within the purview of this Hon’ble 

Commission. This Hon’ble Commission has notified Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 in accordance with which annual fixed charges 

based on capital cost of inter-State transmission projects shall be 

determined. The said Regulations are applicable for determining 

tariff for the control period of FY 2014 -2019.     

48. That all the relevant information and computation of tariff for 

Stage I of the transmission project have been furnished under 

tariff formats submitted along with this Petition (in Form No.1 to 

15), as specified under the Tariff Regulations, 2014, as Annexure  

D.

49. Tariff components are calculated in accordance with Regulation 

20(3) and Regulation 21 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014, which are 

reproduced as under: 

“20. Components of Tariff:  
……………. 
(3) The tariff for transmission of electricity on inter-State 

transmission system shall comprise transmission 
charge for recovery of annual fixed cost consisting of 
the components specified in Regulation 21 of these 
regulations. 

21. Capacity Charges: The Capacity charges shall be derived 
on the basis of annual fixed cost. The annual fixed cost (AFC) 
of a generating station or a transmission system including 
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communication system shall consist of the following 
components: 

(a) Return on equity; 
(b) Interest on loan capital; 
(c) Depreciation; 
(d) Interest on working capital; and 
(e) Operation and maintenance expenses: 

  …………. 
50. The relevant components of Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) for 

determination of tariff for transmission of electricity on inter-State 

transmission system are as following:  

A. RETURN ON EQUITY (ROE) 

51. EPTCL has considered a debt-to-equity Ratio of 70:30 for the 

purpose of computation of return on equity in accordance with the 

Regulation 19 of the Tariff regulations, 2014. 

52. Accordingly, the equity funding considered as determined by this 

Hon’ble Commission for Stage-I of the project (on a total cost of Rs. 

366.23 Crores) is Rs 109.87 Crores. Additional notional equity 

component pertaining to additional capitalisation of Rs 7.43 Crore 

amounting to Rs. 2.23 Crore in FY 2014-15 has also been 

considered for the present computation. Regulation 24(2) of the 

Tariff Regulations, 2014, allows a rate of 15.5% on pre-tax basis as 

Return on Equity employed. 

53. The ROE of 15.5% is grossed up with the effective tax rate, which 

presently is the Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) rate of 20.96%, to 

arrive at the Pre-tax ROE for the control period from FY 2014-15to 
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FY 2018-19. Therefore, the effective rate of ROE worked out to 

15.5% / (1 – 20.96%), i.e., 19.610%. 

54. The total ROE computed for the control period from FY 2014-15 

to FY 2018-19 are as under: 

Table 3: Return on Equity of Stage-I (Part A) assets (Rs Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

2016.19 2038.06 2038.06 2038.06 2038.06 

Table 4: Return on Equity of Stage-I LILO assets (Rs Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

160.31 160.31 160.31 160.31 160.31

B. INTEREST ON LONG-TERM LOAN 

55. EPTCL has considered a debt-to-equity ratio of 70:30 for the 

purpose of computation of loan requirement in accordance with 

the regulation 19 of the Tariff regulations, 2014. 

56. Accordingly, the debt funding considered, as determined by this 

Hon’ble Commission for Stage-I of the project (excluding 

Additional Capitalisation) of Rs. 366.23 Crore is Rs 256.37 Crore. 

EPTCL has arranged to fund the said debt requirement through a 

consortium of lenders with members as REC, PFC, and Axis Bank. 

In addition, normative additional loan component pertaining to 

additional capitalisation of Rs 7.43 Crore amounting to Rs. 5.20 

Crore in FY 2014-15 has also been considered for the present 

computation. 
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57. The interest on loan is calculated in accordance with Regulation 

26 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014, considering repayment equal to 

depreciation for the year. 

58. Accordingly, the interest for long term loans computed for the 

control period from FY 2014-15 to FY 2018-19 is as under: 

Table 5: Interest on loan of Stage-I (Part A) assets (Rs Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

3135.36 2898.15 2691.28 2309.32 2140.26 

Table 6: Interest on loan of Stage-I LILO assets (Rs Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

249.07 227.29 211.00 180.99 167.66 

C. DEPRECIATION 

59. It is submitted that the Depreciation has been calculated as 

specified under Regulation 27 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014. The 

value base for the purpose of computation of depreciation for each 

Stage has been considered based on the apportioned capitalisation 

for respective stages of the project. 

60. It is submitted that the depreciation has been calculated annually 

based on Straight Line Method and at rates specified in Appendix-

III to the said Regulations.   

61. Accordingly, the depreciation computed for the control period 

from FY 2014-19 is as under. The detail computation has been 
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presented under Form 10 of the formats submitted along with the 

Petition. 

Table 7: Depreciation of Stage-I (Part A) assets (Rs Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1809.48 1829.11 1829.11 1829.11 1829.11 

Table 8: Depreciation of Stage-I LILO assets (Rs Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

143.88 143.88 143.88 143.88 143.88 

D. O&M EXPENSES 

62. Regulation 29(4)(a) of the Tariff Regulations, 2014 specifies the 

O&M norms applicable for Transmission line and bays. 

63. It is submitted that based on the norms and according to the 

configuration of Transmission system in Form-2 under the Tariff 

Formats of this Petition 

64. The O&M expenses for the control period from FY 2014-19 has 

been worked out as under: 

Table 9: O&M Expense of Stage-I (Part A) assets (Rs Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

485.1 501.3 517.9 535.1 552.8 
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Table 10: O&M Expense of Stage-I (Part B) LILO assets (Rs 

Lakh) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

15.84 16.37 16.91 17.47 18.05 

E. INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL 

65. Regulation 28(c) of the Tariff Regulations, 2014, specifies the 

methodology for computing the working capital requirements. 

Accordingly, the following parameters have been considered for 

computing the working capital requirements for the control 

period from FY 2014-19. 

a)  O&M expense for one month 

b) Maintenance spared @ 15% of O&M expenses 

c) Receivables equivalent to two months of fixed cost 

66. It is stated that the interest rate on working capital is considered 

at the rate of 13.50% bank rate as on April 1, 2014 as specified 

under Regulation 28(3) of the Tariff Regulations, 2014.  

67. Accordingly, the interest for working capital loans computed for 

the control period from FY 2014-15 to FY 2018-19 is as under: 

Table 11: Interest on Working Capital of Stage-I (Part A) 

assets (Rs Lakh)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

187.0 183.4 179.6 171.7 168.8 
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Table 12: Interest on Working Capital of Stage-I (Part B) LILO 

assets (Rs Lakh)  

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

13.61 13.14 12.79 12.13 11.86 

F. ANNUAL FIXED COST FOR THE CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 

2014-19 

68. The Annual Fixed Cost for transmission system of Stage I of the 

Project, for the control period from FY 2014-19, has been 

summarised as below: 

Table 13: Annual Fixed Cost for the control period from FY 

2014-15 to FY 2018-19 (Rs Lakhs)  of Stg-1 Part A Assets 

Particulars 2014-15 2015-16
2016-

17 
2017-

18 
2018-

19 
69. Depreciation 1809.5 1829.1 1829.1 1829.1 1829.1 

Interest on Loan 3135.4 2898.2 2691.3 2309.3 2140.3 

Return on Equity 2016.2 2038.1 2038.1 2038.1 2038.1 

Interest on Working 
Capital 

187.0 183.4 179.6 171.7 168.8 

O & M Expenses 485.1 501.3 517.9 535.1 552.8 

Total 7633.2 7450.0 7255.9 6883.3 6729.1 

Table 14: Annual Fixed Cost for the control period from FY 

2014-15 to FY 2018-19 (Rs Lakhs) of Stage-1 Part B- LILO 

Assets 

Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
2018-

19 

Depreciation 143.88 143.88 143.88 143.88 143.88 
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Interest on 
Loan 

249.07 227.29 211.00 180.99 167.66 

Return on 
Equity 

160.31 160.31 160.31 160.31 160.31 

Interest on 
Working Capital 

13.61 13.14 12.79 12.13 11.86 

O & M 
Expenses 

15.84 16.37 16.91 17.47 18.05 

Total 582.71 561.00 544.90 514.79 501.76

70. It is submitted that the transmission tariff for the Stage I assets of 

EPTCL for FY 2-14-19 be determined on the basis of the 

information as provided by EPTCL.  

PART B - LILO 

71. Details of the LILO asset of EPTCL is as under:  

Transmission Lines Units 
(in Km) 

LILO of 400 kV S/C Vindhyanchal –Korba 
transmission line at Mahan 

22.40 

72. This Hon’ble Commission, vide order dated 04/06/2021 in I.A. No. 

32/2021 in Petition No. 92/MP/2021, granted segregated 

provisional tariff for the Stage-1 assets (excluding LILO). Relevant 

extract of order dated 04/06/2021 in I.A. No. 32/2021 in Petition 

No. 92/MP/2021 is as under: 

“23. We observe that the Commission had approved the total 
capital hard cost of the entire assets under Stage-I at Rs. 356.16 
crore and the capital hard cost of the LILO at Rs. 26.50 crore, 
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which amounts to 7.44% of the entire approved capital hard cost 
of assets under Stage-I. The transmission charges for assets 
under Stage-I has been determined as Rs. 79.92 crore and, 
therefore, excluding the pro-rata transmission charges for the 
LILO on basis of capital cost of the LILO, transmission charges for 
the assets under Stage-I (except the LILO) works out to Rs. 73.97 
crore (92.56% of Rs. 79.92 crore). 

24. However, we recognise that this tariff was granted for the 
year 2013-14. Considering the reduction in the loan component 
and recovery of depreciation during the intervening period, it 
would be appropriate to fix the provisional tariff at 90% of Rs. 
73.97 crore, which works out to Rs. 66.537 crore.  

25. Accordingly, we direct that the Petitioner shall be entitled to 
receive provisional transmission charges corresponding to Rs. 
66.53 crore from the ISTS transmission charges Pool under CERC 
(Sharing of inter-State transmission charges and losses) 
Regulations, or the CERC (Sharing of inter-State transmission 
charges and losses) Regulations, 2020, as applicable, till the 
disposal of the Petition No. 92/MP/2021.” 

73. As mentioned above, this Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 

01.06.2022 in IA No. 4/IA/2022 in Petition No. 92/MP/2021, 

directed EPTCL to open (disconnect) the LILO within 15 days of 

the issue of the said order, taking into consideration the study 

report filed by CTUIL dated 19/01/2022 in Petition No. 

92/MP/2021. The relevant extract of the order is as under: 

“21. We observe that as per the Report dated 19.1.2022 of CTU 
and Report dated 9.11.2021 of WRPC, continuation of interim 
LILO is leading to increase in fault level at Vindhyachal, higher 
voltages and issues in downstream system of Chhattisgarh. We 
direct that as recommended by WRPC and CTU vide its report 
dated 19.1.2022 based on system studies, the LILO shall be 
opened within 15 days of issue of this Order, if not already 
opened. The modalities of opening of LILO and design of suitable 
SPS arrangement shall be as finalized in the WRPC forum in its 
meeting held on 23.12.2021. 



32 

22. The Petitioner in the instant application has prayed to treat 
LILO as a permanent arrangement and recover tariff from the 
POC pool and restore the entire tariff disbursal to EPTCL for 
stage-1 assets from the POC pool. We observe that in light of 
directions for disconnection of LILO based recommendations of 
WRPC and CTU at paragraph 21 of this Order, the prayers of the 
Petitioner does not survive. The Petitioner shall recover tariff in 
terms of our Order dated 21.1.2020 in Petition No. 132/MP/2018 
till disconnection of LILO from Essar Power M.P. Limited. Further 
unrecovered amount, if any, shall be recovered by the Petitioner 
from the generating station Essar Power M.P. Limited.” 

74. In view thereof, the LILO has been disconnected on 17.06 2022. 

75. It is stated that this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 

276/TT/2019 had held as under: 

“10. The instant petition has been filed for determination of 
tariff of 2014-19 tariff period of the Stage-I transmission 
assets including the LILO. In view of the Commission’s 
direction in order dated 1.6.2022 for disconnection of the 
LILO, the tariff claim made by the Petitioner in the instant 
petition needs to be revised by deducting the capital cost of 
the LILO from the capital cost of the transmission assets of 
Stage I. Accordingly, the Petitioner has to file revised tariff 
forms deducting the capital cost of the LILO.   

76. This Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 05/05/2023 in 

92/MP/2021 held as under:

“13. The Petitioner has prayed to direct CTU to recover tariff 
determined for LILO for the unpaid period. Vide order dated 
21.1.2020 in Petition No 132/MP/2018, Commission 
directed transmission charges for LILO to be recovered from 
Respondent No.1 in Petition No. 132/MP/2018 (EPMPL). 
Hence the transmission charges for LILO post 21.1.2020 are 
required to be recovered from EPMPL in terms of our order 
dated 21.1.2020 in Petition No 132/MP/2018….” 
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Therefore, it is clear that prior to 21/01/2020, tariff pertaining to 

LILO is to be paid from PoC pool. Since this tariff petition pertains 

to control period 2014-19, LILO has to be paid from PoC pool.  

77. Thus, as a corollary to the above and without prejudice to the 

contentions of EPTCL in Appeal No. 106 of 2020 filed before the 

Hon’ble Tribunal against this Hon’ble Commission’s order dated 

21/01/2020 in 132/MP/2018, it is undisputed that EPTCL is 

entitled to the transmission tariff of the LILO from the PoC Pool till 

21/01/2020. 

78. In terms of the above direction of this Hon’ble Commission, EPTCL 

has segregated the tariff of Stage 1 and LILO for the period for FY 

2014-19. 

79. All the relevant information and computation of tariff for LILO for 

the period FY 2014-19 of the transmission project have been 

furnished under tariff formats submitted along with this Petition 

(in Form No.1 to 15), as specified under the Tariff Regulations, 

2014, as Annexure E.

G. SHARING OF TRANSMISSION CHARGES 

80. It is submitted that the tariff for transmission of electricity (Annual 

Fixed Charges) shall be shared as per Regulation 43 of the Tariff 

Regulations, 2014.  The billing collection and disbursement of 

Transmission Charges shall be governed by provision of CERC 

(Sharing of Interstate Transmission Charges and Losses) 

Regulations, 2010.  
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81. EPTCL humbly prays before this Hon’ble Commission to allow 

recovery of the application filing fee, expenses incurred on 

publication of Notices in Newspapers and Transmission License 

fee allowed to be recovered separately from the respondents in 

accordance with Regulation 52 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014 and 

the fees and charges to be paid by EPTCL as ISTS Licensee under 

CERC (Fees and Charges of RLDC and other matter) Regulations, 

as amended from time to time. 

PRAYER 

In accordance with the facts as stated above, it is respectfully 

prayed that this Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to –  

1. Admit the application for determination of transmission 

tariff (annual fixed cost) for the mentioned assets in the 

Petition i.e., Stage I Assets and LILO;  

2. Determine the Annual fixed cost and transmission tariff for 

the Stage I Assets for FY 2014-19; 

3. Determine the Annual fixed cost and transmission tariff for 

the LILO for FY 2014-19; 

4. Condone any inadvertent omissions, errors, short comings, 

and permit EPTCL to add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing 

and make further submissions as may be required at a future 

date; and 
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CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
NEW DELHI 

 
Petition No. 92/MP/2021 
 
Coram: 
 
Shri Jishnu Barua, Chairperson  
Shri I.S. Jha, Member  
Shri Arun Goyal, Member  
Shri P. K. Singh, Member 
 
Date of Order: 04.05.2023 
 

 
In the matter of: 
 
Petition by Essar Power Transmission Company Ltd. under Section 79(1)(c) and (d) of the 
Electricity Act, 2003 in terms of the direction issued pursuant to the 2nd Meeting of 
Validation Committee for the Application Period from 1.7.2020 to 30.9.2020 for 
implementation of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State 
Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2010 alongwith IA for interim relief for 
payment of provisional tariff for the Stage-1 assets from the PoC pool from July, 2020 with 
interest. 
 
And  
 
In the matter of: 
 

Essar Power Transmission Company Limited,  
Lower Ground Floor,  
Hotel Treebo Conclave Riviera, A-20, Kailash Colony,  
New Delhi- 110048               …Petitioner  

 
Vs  

  
1. Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, (Through CTO/CTU) 

B-9, Qutab Industrial Area, Katwaria Sarai,  
New Delhi-110 016.            

 
2. Western Regional Load Dispatch Centre,  

F-3, M.I.D.C. Area, Marol, Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 093.       
 
3. M.P. Power Management Company Limited,  

ANNEXURE- A

//TRUE COPY//
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Shakti Bhawan, Rampur, Jabalpur,  
Madhya Pradesh- 482 008            

   
4. National Load Dispatch Centre 

Power System Operation Corporation Limited  
B-9 (1st Floor), Qutab Institutional Area,  
Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi -110 016          

 
5.   Western Regional Power Committee,  

F-3, MIDC Area, Marol, Opp. SEEPZ, Central Road,  
Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 093.          

 
6.  Essar Power M P Limited, LGF, A-20, Kailash Colony,  

Hotel Conclave Complex, Block A, Kailash Colony,  
Greater Kailash, New Delhi- 110048         …Respondents 

 
 
Parties Present: 
 

Shri Anand K. Ganesan, Advocate, EPTCL  
Ms. Kritika Khanna, Advocate, EPTCL  
Shri Amal Nair, Advocate, EPTCL  
Ms. Suparna Srivastava, Advocate, CTUIL 
Ms. Astha Jain, Advocate, CTUIL  
Ms. Divya Sharma, CTUIL  
Shri Siddharth Sharma, CTUIL  
Shri Kavya Bhardwaj, CTUIL  
Shri Alok Mishra, WRLDC, Grid-India 

 
 
ORDER 

 
The instant petition has been filed by Essar Power Transmission Company 

Limited (EPTCL) under Section 79(1)(c) and (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for 

determination of AFC of the LILO of 400 kV S/C Vindhyanchal-Korba transmission line 

at Mahan (hereinafter referred to as “LILO”) and separate the tariff of the LILO at 

EMPMPL from other assets of the Petitioner. The Petitioner has made the following 

prayers: 
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 “a.    Admit the present petition;  

b.  Determine the Annual fixed cost for the LILO assets for 2013-14. 
c. Determine the transmission tariff / provisional transmission tariff for the LILO 

assets for 2013-14. 
d. Direct CTU to recover transmission charges of LILO from EPMPL. 
e. Segregate the tariff for the LILO at EPMPL from other assets of the Petitioner  
f. Determine the effective date of billing. 
g. To direct CTU to recover interest for Stage-1 tariff and tariff determined for LILO   

for the unpaid period. 
h. Pass any other appropriate Order/ Directions.” 

 

2. Essar Power MP Limited (EPMPL) has set up a 1200 MW (2x600 MW) thermal 

power plant at district Singrauli in the State of Madhya Pradesh and had entered into 

Long Term Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with Essar Steel for supply of 450 MW of 

power for a period of 12 years. According to the PPA, power from the Generating Station 

was to be evacuated through the 400 kV D/C Mahan-Sipat Transmission Line 

terminating at WR Pooling Station at Bilaspur. The evacuation system from the 

generating station was developed by the Petitioner, pursuant to the inter-State 

transmission license granted by the Commission vide order dated 10.4.2008. The license 

was subsequently modified vide order dated 15.9.2009. The Petitioner was required to 

develop the following transmission lines and sub-stations: 

Transmission lines: 

i) LILO of existing 400 kV S/C Vindyanchal-Korba transmission line of PGCIL at 
Mahan 

ii) 400 kV D/C (twin conductor) transmission line from Gandhar NTPC switch yard 
to Hazira 

iii) 400 kV D/C (quad conductor) transmission line from Mahan to Sipat Pooling Sub-
station 

iv) 400 kV (triple conductor) D/C transmission line from Mahan to Sipat Pooling 
Sub-station. 
 

Sub-stations: 

i) 3X500 MVA, 400/220kV Sub-station at Hazira 
ii) 2x50 MVAR line reactors at Sipat Pooling Sub-station 
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iii) 2x50 MVAR line reactors at Mahan 
iv) 1x80 MVAR, 420 kV Switchable bus reactors at Mahan TPS along with its 

associated 400 kV bay 
v) 2 Nos. 400 kV line bays at Sipat Pooling Sub-station 
vi) 2 Nos. 400 kV line bays at Gandhar (NTPC) switchyard 
vii) 4 Nos. 400 kV line bays at Mahan TPS 

3. The transmission assets developed by EPTCL were put into commercial 

operation in two stages. Stage-I and Stage-II transmission assets were put into 

commercial operation on 1.4.2013 and 21.9.2018 respectively. The details of the 

transmission elements covered in Stage-I and Stage-II are as follows: 

 Stage-I: 

a) 400 kV D/C Twin conductor transmission line from Gandhar NTPC switchyard to 
Hazira 

b) LILO of 400 kV S/C Vindhyanchal –Korba transmission line at Mahan 

c) 500 MVA (400 kV / 220 kV) transformers at Hazira 

d) 220 kV Bays at Hazira 

e) 440 kV Sub-station & line bays (GIS) at Hazira 

f) 400 kV line bays (GIS) at Gandhar 

Stage -II 

a) 400 kV D/C Quad Moose transmission line from Mahan TPP to Sipat Sub-station 
b) 400 kV line bays at Mahan and Sipat 
c) 50 MVAR line reactors at Sipat Pooling Sub-station 
d) 50 MVAR line reactors at Mahan TPS 
e) 80 MVAR bus reactor at Mahan TPS and its associated bay 

 

4. The Petitioner claimed tariff for Stage-I transmission assets from COD 

to 31.3.2014 in Petition No.173/TT/2013 and truing-up of 2009-14 period in 

Petition No.111/TT/2015. The trued-up tariff for Stage-I transmission assets for the 

period from COD to 31.3.2014 was approved vide order dated 15.6.2016. 

Aggrieved with the order dated 15.6.2016, the Petitioner filed a Review Petition 
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No. 33/RP/2016 and the Commission vide order dated 28.2.2018 rejected the 

Petition No. 33/RP/2016.  

5. The Commission in its order dated 21.1.2020 in Petition No 132/MP/2018 filed by 

CTUIL praying declaration of the LILO at Mahan as permanent held as follows: 

“27. On perusal of submissions of the Petitioner and Respondent MPPMCL and reply of 

the Petitioner to the queries of the Commission vide RoP dated 20.12.2018, we observe 

that though LILO was considered to be only a temporary element at inception, 

subsequent system studies suggest that the LILO may be continued as a permanent 

element in order to enhance grid stability. While hearing the plea of the Respondent 1 

and 2 to make the LILO a permanent element, APTEL had granted liberty to 

Respondents 1 and 2 to approach appropriate legal forum vide its order dated 

27.03.2018. The prayer of the Petitioner in this Petition is “.... continuation of the LILO till 

finalization of suitable alternatives (if any) as may be identified through system studies to 

address the high short circuit level issue”. Thus, the Petitioner is similar to that for which 

liberty was granted to the Respondents 1 and 2 by APTEL. 

29. Keeping in view the fact that the Petitioner has stated that the 400 kV Essar Mahan 

to Sipat requires additional anchoring and that CEA, CTU, WRPC, Respondents  1 and 

2 in a meeting held on 28.06.2017 agreed that the LILO would help to take care of 

oscillations in the grid under outage of one circuit of Mahan TPS Bilaspur pooling station 

400 kV D/C line, we agree to the request of the Petitioner to continue the LILO for a 

further period of six months. However, since the current system studies point out that 

due to LILO, there is increase in fault level at Vindhyachal, the Petitioner is directed to 

complete the system studies within two months, deliberate the same in WRPC, discuss 

with CEA and take appropriate action for rectifying the fault level and submit a report to 

the Commission along-with copy of the system studies and deliberations for taking an 

appropriate view with regard to the continuance or otherwise of the LILO. 

30. MPPMCL has submitted that continuation of LILO as a permanent element would 

burden the beneficiaries with the additional PoC charge of LILO of Vindhyachal – Korba 

400kV S/c line at Mahan TPS. We observe that Essar Mahan has already relinquished 

its full LTA as on 30.4.2018 as noted in Order dated 7.10.2019 in Petition 

No.187/MP/2017. We also observe that the instant LILO line is the dedicated line of 

Essar Mahan. Accordingly, the generating station is liable to pay transmission charges 

for same..... 

Accordingly, till the Commission takes a final view as per para 29 above, the 
Respondent No.1 will be liable to pay the transmission charges for the instant LILO line” 
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As per above, it was observed that the instant LILO line is the dedicated line of Essar 

Mahan and the generating station is liable to pay transmission charges for same. 

 
6. NLDC taking into consideration the order dated 21.1.2020 in Petition No. 

132/MP/2018 discussed the impugned order in the Validation Committee and decided 

as follows: 

“(v) As per CERC Order dated 20.01.2020 in Petition no: 132/MP/2018, CERC had 
directed M/s Essar Power Ltd. to pay transmission charges for LILO of 400kV 
Vindhyachal-Korba at Essar Mahan. Thus, YTC of LILO of 400kV Vindhyachal-Korba at 
Essar Mahan is to be excluded from POC sharing mechanism. However, CERC Tariff 
Order has no separate tariff for the said asset. The tariff was approved along with other 
assets (GIS S/s at Hazira and 400kV Hazira-Gandhar line vide CERC Order dated 
19.12.18 in Petition No. 173/TT/2013 and 111/TT/2015.). The issue has been discussed 
in Validation Committee meeting. It was opined that in the absence of exclusive tariff for 
the LILO asset, the same cannot be excluded separately. Hence, it was decided to 
exclude entire tariff of the combined assets (i.e tariff for LILO of 400 kV Vindhyachal-
Korba at Essar Mahan, GIS S/s at Hazira and 400kV Hazira-Gandhar line) from the POC 
computations in line with CERC Order dated 20.01.2020. Also, Implementing Agency 
was directed to inform M/s EPTCL to approach Commission to get the tariff of the LILO 
of 400kV Vindhyachal-Korba at Essar Mahan in appropriate time so that it can be 
excluded from the computations.” 

 
The Petitioner has accordingly filed the instant petition seeking segregated tariff for 

LILO and other assets of the Petitioner.  

 
7. The Commission, vide order dated 4.6.2021 in I.A. No. 32/2021 in Petition No. 

92/MP/2021, granted segregated provisional tariff for the Stage-1 combined assets 

(excluding LILO) Relevant extract of order dated 4.6.2021 in I.A. No. 32/2021 in Petition 

No. 92/MP/2021 is quoted below: 

“23. We observe that the Commission had approved the total capital hard cost of the 
entire assets under Stage-I at Rs. 356.16 crore and the capital hard cost of the LILO at 
Rs. 26.50 crore, which amounts to 7.44% of the entire approved capital hard cost of 
assets under Stage-I. The transmission charges for assets under Stage-I has been 
determined as Rs. 79.92 crore and, therefore, excluding the pro-rata transmission 
charges for the LILO on basis of capital cost of the LILO, transmission charges for the 
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assets under Stage-I (except the LILO) works out to Rs. 73.97 crore (92.56% of Rs. 
79.92 crore).  
 
24. However, we recognise that this tariff was granted for the year 2013-14. Considering 
the reduction in the loan component and recovery of depreciation during the intervening 
period, it would be appropriate to fix the provisional tariff at 90% of Rs. 73.97 crore, 
which works out to Rs. 66.537 crore.  
 
25. Accordingly, we direct that the Petitioner shall be entitled to receive provisional 
transmission charges corresponding to Rs. 66.53 crore from the ISTS transmission 
charges Pool under CERC (Sharing of inter-State transmission charges and losses) 
Regulations, or the CERC (Sharing of inter-State transmission charges and losses) 
Regulations, 2020, as applicable, till the disposal of the Petition No. 92/MP/2021.” 

 
8.  The Commission, vide another order dated 1.6.2022 in IA No. 4/IA/2022 in Petition 

No. 92/MP/2021, directed to open (disconnect) the LILO within 15 days of the issue of 

the order, taking into consideration the study report filed by CTUIL dated 19.1.2022 in 

Petition No. 92/MP/2021. The relevant portion of the order is as follows: 

“21. We observe that as per the Report dated 19.1.2022 of CTU and Report dated 
9.11.2021 of WRPC, continuation of interim LILO is leading to increase in fault level at 
Vindhyachal, higher voltages and issues in downstream system of Chhattisgarh. We 
direct that as recommended by WRPC and CTU vide its report dated 19.1.2022 based 
on system studies, the LILO shall be opened within 15 days of issue of this Order, if 
not already opened. The modalities of opening of LILO and design of suitable SPS 
arrangement shall be as finalized in the WRPC forum in its meeting held on 
23.12.2021. 
 
22. The Petitioner in the instant application has prayed to treat LILO as a permanent 
arrangement and recover tariff from the POC pool and restore the entire tariff disbursal 
to EPTCL for stage-1 assets from the POC pool. We observe that in light of directions 
for disconnection of LILO based recommendations of WRPC and CTU at paragraph 
21 of this Order, the prayers of the Petitioner does not survive. The Petitioner shall 
recover tariff in terms of our Order dated 21.1.2020 in Petition No. 132/MP/2018 till 
disconnection of LILO from Essar Power M.P. Limited. Further unrecovered amount, if 
any, shall be recovered by the Petitioner from the generating station Essar Power M.P. 
Limited.” 

 
9. Petitioner has submitted that it has opened the LILO on 17.06.2022 in pursuance 

of abovesaid Order. 
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10. The matter was heard on 28.3.2023 and order was reserved.   

 
11. The instant petition is basically filed for segregation of the tariff for the LILO at 

EPMPL from other assets of the Petitioner and determination of the AFC for the LILO 

for 2013-14 and grant of provisional transmission tariff for the LILO for 2013-14 besides 

other prayers. On scrutiny of the information submitted by the Petitioner, it is observed 

that the information on record is not sufficient to either   determine the tariff of the LILO 

or segregate the tariff of the LILO from other assets of the Petitioner.  Therefore, the 

Petitioner is disposed of with the direction to segregate the capital cost of the LILO from 

other assets of the Petitioner and file a fresh tariff petition for the LILO and other assets 

of Stage-I separately as per the applicable tariff regulations with all the information as 

per the tariff forms within two months from the date of issue of this order.  

 
12. The segregated provisional tariff approved for the Stage-1 transmission assets 

(excluding LILO), vide order dated 4.6.2021 in I.A. No. 32/2021 in Petition No. 

92/MP/2021 shall continue to be recovered from the common pool under 2020 Sharing 

Regulations till further orders.  

 
13. The Petitioner has prayed to direct CTU to recover tariff determined for LILO for 

the unpaid period.  Vide order dated 21.1.2020 in Petition No 132/MP/2018, 

Commission directed transmission charges for LILO to be recovered from Respondent 

No.1 in Petition No. 132/MP/2018 (EPMPL). Hence the transmission charges for LILO 

post 21.1.2020 are required to be recovered from EPMPL in terms of our order dated 

21.1.2020 in Petition No 132/MP/2018. However, the segregated tariff for LILO has not 

45



 

Order in Petition No. 92/MP/2021  Page 9 of 9 

 

been determined in the absence of a specific tariff petition filed by the Petitioner. 

Accordingly, any directions regarding recovery of the transmission charges of LILO from 

EPMPL shall be addressed once tariff for LILO is determined separately in tariff petition 

to be filed by the Petitioner. 

 
14.  The Petition No. 92/MP/2021 is disposed of in terms of the above stipulation. 

 
 
             sd/-                             sd/-                                       sd/-                             sd/- 
       (P.K. Singh)            (Arun Goyal)             (I. S. Jha)             (Jishnu Barua)                                                                    
 Member     Member       Member               Chairperson 
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